A DEVELOPMENT OF D’PANORAMA LEISURE SERVICES
WEB-BASED SYSTEM

MOHD HAFZAN BIN MOHAMAD DAHLAN

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

September 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Praise to Allah S W.T. Most Gracious, Most Beneficent.

First of all, I would like to thank to Allah for His blessing and with His

permission, I have been able to complete this report. Alhamdulillah.

I would like to express my most sincere appreciation and gratefulness to my
supervisor, En. Azlan bin Abdul Aziz for his guidance, counsel and moral support.
His constant encouragement and enthusiasm for new ideas were a source of great

inspiration.

I am also deeply indebted to Pn Noor Elaiza binti Abd Khalid, subject coordinator of
ITC599 for her patience and guidance. Not to forget to Mr. Zul bin Raie the Managing
Director of d’Panorama Leisure Services for his cooperation, information, ideas,

opinions and consistence in supporting through out this project.

Last but not least, an expression of gratitude for my beloved mother, sisters, brothers
and my friends, without whose presence, encouragement and understanding this
project would not have been a success. Thanks to all of you again and may Allah bless

you all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION

1.1

BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM

1.2 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION
1.3 PROBLEM SCOPE
1.4  PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE
1.5  POTENTIAL BENEFITS
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2  DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PROBLEM
23 DEFINITION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL

TERMINOLOGIES

2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)
2.3.2  Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)

2.3.3 World Wide Web (WWW)

2.3.4 Structured Query Language (SQL)

iii

il

Vil

viil

1X

10

10

11



2.3.5 Cascading Style Sheet (CSS)
2.3.6 Apache Web Server
2.3.7 JavaScript
24  DIFFERENT METHODOLOGIES TO SOLVE THE
SAME PROBLEM
2.4.1 http://www.travelocity.com
2.4.2  http://www.airasia.com
2.5 DIFFERENT METHODOLOGIES TO SOLVE THE
SIMILAR PROBLEM
2.5.1 http://www.stepscorp.com
2.5.2  http://www.uortho.com
2.5.3 http://www.millercanfield.com
2.5.4  http://www.aidspartnership.org
2.5.5  http://www.tamarackcamps.com

2.5.6 http://www.gemtheatre.com

PROBLEM DEFINITION

3.1 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

3.2 PROJECT SCOPE

3.3 PROJECT METHODOLOGY
3.3.1 INITIATION AND PLANNING
3.3.2 ANALYSIS
3.3.3 DESIGN

3.3.4 IMPLEMENTATION

11

11

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

23

30



ABSTRACT
A DEVELOPMENT OF D’PANORAMA LEISURE SERVICES

WEB-BASED SYSTEM

By
MOHD HAFZAN BIN MOHAMAD DAHLAN

September 2002

d’Panorama Leisure Services Web-Based System is a web-based system that has two
sections. The first section is for tourists to view all the interesting places in Malaysia
that are divided into 14 states in Malaysia. It also includes tour packages that are
offered by d’Panorama Leisure Services. This section allows tourist to make
reservation and payment online using credit card. The second section is for
d’Panorama’s employees only as it is for managing their packages, either to add or
remove the packages. They also can view tourist requests and the reserved tour

packages. This section is protected by the use of user name and password.



