A DEVELOPMENT OF D'PANORAMA LEISURE SERVICES WEB-BASED SYSTEM

MOHD HAFZAN BIN MOHAMAD DAHLAN

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

September 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah S.W.T. Most Gracious, Most Beneficent.

First of all, I would like to thank to Allah for His blessing and with His permission, I have been able to complete this report. Alhamdulillah.

I would like to express my most sincere appreciation and gratefulness to my supervisor, En. Azlan bin Abdul Aziz for his guidance, counsel and moral support. His constant encouragement and enthusiasm for new ideas were a source of great inspiration.

I am also deeply indebted to Pn Noor Elaiza binti Abd Khalid, subject coordinator of ITC599 for her patience and guidance. Not to forget to Mr. Zul bin Raie the Managing Director of d'Panorama Leisure Services for his cooperation, information, ideas, opinions and consistence in supporting through out this project.

Last but not least, an expression of gratitude for my beloved mother, sisters, brothers and my friends, without whose presence, encouragement and understanding this project would not have been a success. Thanks to all of you again and may Allah bless you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES					
CHAPTER					
1	PROBLEM DESCRIPTION				
	1.1	BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM	1		
	1.2	PROBLEM DESCRIPTION	2		
	1.3	PROBLEM SCOPE	3		
	1.4	PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE	4		
	1.5	POTENTIAL BENEFITS	4		
2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	INTRODUCTION	5		
	2.2	DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PROBL	EM 8		
	2.3	DEFINITION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL			
		TERMINOLOGIES	9		
		2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)	9		
		2.3.2 Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)	10		
		2.3.3 World Wide Web (WWW)	10		
		2.3.4 Structured Query Language (SQL)	11		

		2.3.5	Cascading Style Sheet (CSS)	11			
		2.3.6	Apache Web Server	11			
		2.3.7	JavaScript	12			
	2.4	DIFF					
		SAME PROBLEM					
		2.4.1	http://www.travelocity.com	12			
		2.4.2	http://www.airasia.com	12			
	2.5	DIFFERENT METHODOLOGIES TO SOLVE THE SIMILAR PROBLEM					
		2.5.1	http://www.stepscorp.com	13			
		2.5.2	http://www.uortho.com	13			
		2.5.3	http://www.millercanfield.com	13			
		2.5.4	http://www.aidspartnership.org	13			
		2.5.5	http://www.tamarackcamps.com	13			
		2.5.6	http://www.gemtheatre.com	14			
3	PROBLEM DEFINITION						
	3.1	PROJE	ECT OBJECTIVES	15			
	3.2	PROJECT SCOPE PROJECT METHODOLOGY					
	3.3						
		3.3.1	INITIATION AND PLANNING	18			
		3.3.2	ANALYSIS	19			
		3.3.3	DESIGN	23			
		3.3.4	IMPLEMENTATION	30			

ABSTRACT

A DEVELOPMENT OF D'PANORAMA LEISURE SERVICES WEB-BASED SYSTEM

By

MOHD HAFZAN BIN MOHAMAD DAHLAN

September 2002

d'Panorama Leisure Services Web-Based System is a web-based system that has two sections. The first section is for tourists to view all the interesting places in Malaysia that are divided into 14 states in Malaysia. It also includes tour packages that are offered by d'Panorama Leisure Services. This section allows tourist to make reservation and payment online using credit card. The second section is for d'Panorama's employees only as it is for managing their packages, either to add or remove the packages. They also can view tourist requests and the reserved tour packages. This section is protected by the use of user name and password.